

City of San Antonio

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-4250

Type: Purchase of Equipment

In control: City Council A Session

On agenda: 8/9/2018

Title: Ordinance approving the purchase of a replacement Airport Fire Rescue truck from Grande Truck

Center for a total cost of \$171,044.00, funded from the Airport Operating & Maintenance Fund. [Ben

Gorzell, Chief Financial Officer; Troy Elliott, Deputy Chief Financial Officer, Finance]

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 61-10244 Grande Truck Center, 2. Bid Tab, 3. Draft Ordinance, 4. Ordinance 2018-08-09-0612

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/9/2018	1	City Council A Session	adopted	Pass

DEPARTMENT: Finance

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Troy Elliott

COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED: Citywide

SUBJECT:

Airport Fire Rescue Truck

SUMMARY:

This ordinance authorizes a contract with Grande Truck Center to provide the City of San Antonio International Airport with one replacement Airport Fire Rescue Truck for a total cost of \$171,044.00. Funding is available from the Airport Operation & Maintenance Fund.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

Submitted for City Council consideration and action is the attached tabulation of three bids to provide the San Antonio International Airport (SAIA) with one replacement fire rescue truck for a total cost of \$171,044.00. This contract will provide the Aviation Department with one four wheel drive 2018 Ford F-550 Chassis with a 400 gallon water/foam tank body.

This truck will be located at Fire Station No. 23 within the SAIA campus and will replace the fire rescue truck

File #: 18-4250, Version: 1

currently assigned to this fire station. This truck will be used to respond to small brush fires, vehicle fires, as well as fuel leaks on airport property.

ISSUE:

This contract provides for the purchase of one replacement Airport Fire Rescue Truck. This truck is covered by a 60 month or 60,000 mile powertrain warranty and a 36 month or 36,000 mile chassis base warranty that will start on the day each unit is placed in service. Use of this truck will be limited to the SAIA campus and will have a life expectancy of 15 years.

The Small Business Economic Development Advocacy (SBEDA) Ordinance requirements were waived due to the lack of small, minority, and/or women businesses available to provide these goods and services.

The Airport Fire Rescue truck is recommended for award to Grande Truck Center, which is a local business. Therefore, application of Local Preference Program was not required.

The Veteran-Owned Small Business Preference Program does not apply to goods/supplies contracts, so no preference was applied to this contract.

ALTERNATIVES:

The current Airport Fire Rescue truck scheduled for replacement has met or will meet its age and or mileage requirement cycles before it is replaced. The replacement date is considered the optimum time for replacement in that delay of the acquisition could result in the vehicle incurring higher maintenance costs as a result of age or high mileage. This could impact the City's ability to provide essential services to the residents of San Antonio.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Funding in the amount of \$171,044.00 is available from the Airport Operation & Maintenance Fund.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the approval of the purchase of one Airport Fire Rescue truck from Grande Truck Center in the amount of \$171,044.00.

This purchase is procured on the basis of low bid and a Contracts Disclosure Form is not required.